## WIND COUNTY

## Louisville Metro Government

## **Legislation Text**

File #: R-172-15, Version: 1

RESOLUTION NO. , SERIES 2015

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT AND RECEIVE A STIPEND FROM THE METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$185,030 TO SUPPORT THE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE WEST MARKET STREET PHASE II PROJECT.

Sponsored By: Council Member Cheri Bryant Hamilton

WHEREAS, Metropolitan Sewer District has developed a green infrastructure best management practices incentive program which is designed to promote and encourage public and private use of green infrastructure for the purpose of minimizing the inflow of storm water runoff into the Combined Sewer System; and

WHEREAS, Metro Government wishes to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with Metropolitan Sewer District to participate in the green infrastructure best management practices incentive program by developing green infrastructure along West Market Street between 24<sup>th</sup> and 35<sup>th</sup> Streets; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Memorandum of Agreement, Metropolitan Sewer District will pay a stipend to Metro Government in the amount of \$185,030 to enable recovery of Metro Government's green infrastructure capital construction costs;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION I:** The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into the Memorandum of Agreement with Metropolitan Sewer District attached hereto as Exhibit A related to the installation of green infrastructure best management practices along West Market Street between 24<sup>th</sup> and 35<sup>th</sup> Streets. The Mayor is further authorized to receive a stipend in the amount of \$185,030 from the Metropolitan Sewer District pursuant to the Memorandum of Agreement.

**SECTION II:** This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

File #: R-172-15, Version: 1		
H. Stephen Ott Metro Council Clerk	David W. Tandy President of the Council	
Greg Fischer Mayor	Approval Date	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney		
BY:		

MOA R-172-15 MSD Green Infstct.West Market St. Phase II ROC bkn Draft 1

090115